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The Applicant is requesting Combined Preliminary/Final 
Subdivision and Addition Plat approval for 5 Lots and a 

Remainder located on a 13.299-acre Site.  

Enclave at Clover Hill
Combined Preliminary/Final Subdivision and 

Addition Plat Approval















RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Combined Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat. If the Planning 
Commission conditionally approves the Plat, approval is valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of 
Planning Commission approval February 12, 2025. The Plat must be approved by the County and recorded in 
the land records prior to this expiration date.

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all 
applicable Subdivision, Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are met:

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plat.
2. Wells will need to be drilled and approved prior to plat recordation as per Health Department requirements.
3. The FRO Plan must be approved and mitigation provided prior to lot recordation and prior to applying for 

grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.
4. Adjust BRL for Lot 2 to meet the 30’ setback at the point where the lot meets the 80’ width requirement or 

adjust proposed lot width.



The Applicant is requesting approval to create Lot C-4 by adding 
land from Lot C-1 and Lot C-2 together and then subdividing to 

create a new 1.02-acre buildable lot.  

Jefferson Technology Park Lot C4 
Combined Preliminary/Final Subdivision and 

Addition Plat Approval











RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Combined Preliminary/Final Subdivision and Addition 
Plat. If the Planning Commission conditionally approves the Plat, it will be valid for a period of five (5) 
years from the date of Planning Commission approval (February 12, 2030) or the period of the APFO 
approval, whichever is less. The APFO LOU will remain valid through December 14, 2025, by which time 
all lots must be recorded to maintain APFO approval. Therefore, the plat expires December 14, 2025.

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will 
meet all applicable Subdivision, Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are 
met:

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.  The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and Agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2.  Show revertible construction easements where the improvements cross over the property lines.
3.  All common driveways shall be constructed prior to plat recordation.
4.  Record and reference all easements on the plat for DWSU and PWDR prior to plat recordation.



RECOMMENDATION CONTINUED

5.  The water and sewer installation required to serve Jefferson Technology Park Lots C-1thru C-4 must 
be within 180 calendar days of completion before DWSU can certify recordation of plats.
6.  Improvement plans must have been approved and signed.
7.  All necessary water and/or sewer easements have been submitted and approved for recordation.
8.  A Public Works Agreement (PWA) or a Public Improvements Agreement (PIA) that will provide for the 
construction and installation of water and/or sewer lines and facilities within Jefferson Technology Park 
Lots C-1 thru C-4 must be approved and fully executed.



The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for a 
6,139 sq. ft. Sheetz Convenience Store with an automobile fuel 

canopy of 4,465 sq.ft located on a proposed 2-acre Site.   

Jefferson Technology Park Lot C-1 Sheetz 
Site Development Plan











RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission 
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, and the APFO is vested by recordation of all lots by 
12/14/25, then the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of Planning Commission 
approval (February 12, 2028). If all lots are not recorded by 12/14/2025, then the site plan approval 
expires on that date.

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will 
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted 
and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:

1.  Approval of the modification of the 14-foot maximum height for building mounted lighting in a MXD 
Zoning district as provided in Section 1-19-6.500(G) to allow 21-foot-tall building and canopy mounted 
lights.
2.  Approval of the modification to allow light spillage to exceed 0.5 footcandles over the interior property 
line with Commercial Lots C-2 & C-4 as provided in Section 1-19-6.500(G). 



RECOMMENDATION CONTINUED

3. Approval of the modification to allow only one 12’x50’ loading space instead of the required 2 large 
loading spaces as provided in Section 1-19-6.210(B).
4. Approval of the modification to allow for parking spaces that are larger than the required 9’x18’ parking 
space size as provided in Section 1-19-6.220(B)(2).
5. Approval of the modification to allow 39 total parking spaces, 18 more spaces than the required 21 
spaces as provided in Section 1-19-6.220(A)(4).

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.  The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2.  The Addition Plat and Combined Preliminary/Final Plat must be recorded prior to the final site plan 
approval.
3.  All lots in the subdivision must be recorded by 12/14/2025.



The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for 
the construction of a 38,000 sq. ft. professional office (medical 

office) building located on a 4.04-acre Site.   

Frederick Health Urbana
Site Development Plan









Currently Proposed
Site Plan



Previously Approved
Site Plan



Side-by Side Comparison of the Previously Approved Site Plan (left side) and the Current Site Plan (right side)

2022                                                                                  2025



RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission 
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years 
from the date of Planning Commission approval (February 12, 2028).   

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report, the application meets or will 
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted 
and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:
1. A landscaping modification under §1-19-6.400(F) to use six (6) existing street trees located within the 

State Highway right-of-way to be counted toward meeting the street tree requirement.
2. A parking space modification under §1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 202 parking spaces, or 76 

additional spaces than the required 126 parking spaces.
3. A loading space modification under §1-19-6.210(D) to allow for 2 small loading spaces instead of the 

required 2 large loading spaces.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.



  

LTC North Commercial – Lot N4
Site Development Plan

The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for 
the construction of a 3,456 sq. ft. bank building 

located on a 0.91-acre Site.













RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Plan for Linganore Town Center North Commercial – Lot N4.  If the 
Planning Commission conditionally approves the Site Plan, it is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date of Planning 
Commission approval (valid through February 12, 2028).

Based upon the findings, conclusions, and modifications as presented in the staff report, Staff finds that the application meets or 
will meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted and conditions met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:

1.  Approval of the modification of the 14-foot maximum height for light poles in a PUD Zoning district to allow 18-foot tall pole 
mounted lights.
2.  Approval of the light spillage modification to allow for light values to exceed 0.5 footcandles at the internal property lines.
3.  Approval of a street tree modification to allow for an alternative street tree planting design.
4. Approval of a site and building design modification to allow for an alternative site design to allow for parking to be located in 
the front of the building.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.



  

Compost Crew at Utica Bridge Farms
Site Development Plan

The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan reapproval for 
the establishment of a limited food waste composting facility 

located on a 29-acre Site.











RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to the conditional approval of the Compost Crew at Utica Bridge Farms Site Development Plan.

If the Planning Commission approves the Site Development Plan, the site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date 
of Planning Commission approval (valid through February 12, 2028).  

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the original staff report, the application meets or will meet all applicable 
Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are met and modifications granted:

Planning Commission reapproval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:

1.  Approval of a Parking Space Modification Request under §1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 23 parking spaces, or 7 more spaces 
than the required 16 spaces.
2.  Approval of a Loading Space Modification Request under §1-19-6.210(A) to allow for one large loading space, rather than the 
one small loading space required.
3.  Approval of a Parking Space Modification Request under §1-19-6.220(B) to allow for 5 spaces to have an increased stall length 
of 22’ over the 18’ required.

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.  The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2.  FRO mitigation must be provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits, whichever is applied for first.
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